MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Chap. 328. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, Capital stock. and said bank shall be located and established in the city of Bangor, in the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

privileges, &c.

[Approved July 18, 1850.]

Chapter 328.

An act additional in relation to the Maine Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act passed the twenty-second day of March, one thou- Certain acts to sand eight hundred and forty-three, "accepting the surrender till 1851. of the charter of the Maine Bank; also the several acts additional passed February the thirteenth, eighteen hundred and fortyfive, March the sixth, eighteen hundred and forty-five, of the thirtieth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and fortysix, and the tenth day of August, eighteen hundred and fortyeight, shall continue and remain in force for and during the term of three years from and after the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, for the purposes set forth in said several acts.

[Approved July 22, 1850.]

Chapter 329.

An act additional relating to the Commercial Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Commercial Bank at Bath, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver on or before the first day of April next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made Loans, when

Capital increased \$23,000.

Снар. 330.

by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed, and certified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

[Approved July 22, 1850.]

Chapter 330.

An act additional to the several acts incorporating the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appeal from the city council of Portland, when made, &c.

Sect. 1. The appeal from any decision or judgment of the city council of Portland, relative to damages sustained in the laying out of streets in said city, provided for in the sixth section of the act to incorporate the city of Portland, may be made to the term of the district court, in the county of Cumberland, or of such court as may be vested with the general powers of such court, and established in place thereof, which shall first be holden more than thirty days after any street may be finally accepted and established by said city council, excluding from the computation of said thirty days, the day on which said street shall be so accepted, and the day on which said court may commence its session.

Notice to be served on said city fourteen days prior to the sitting of said court.

Certificate to be filed in said court, &c.

Exceptions filed upon questions of law.

Sect. 2. Said court shall take no jurisdiction of said appeal, unless the appellant shall serve a written notice thereof upon the city clerk, or if there is no city clerk, upon the mayor or treasurer of said city, fourteen days at least before the session of said court. And the appellant shall file his complaint in said court, setting forth substantially all the facts necessary to a full understanding of his case, at the first term of said court; and the said court shall proceed to hear and determine the same, as provided for in the said sixth section of the aforesaid act: and any party aggrieved by any ruling or decision of said court, upon any question of law, arising on the trial of any such appeal, may have his exceptions thereto, in the manner and under the restrictions, provided for other cases of exceptions to the rulings and decisions of said court.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 23, 1850.]